#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ARNOLD MAGNETIC TECHNOLOGIES,	)	
Petitioner,	)	PCB 2016-097
	)	Water – Permit Appeal
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

#### NOTICE OF FILING

To: Kathryn Pamenter
Office of the Attorney General
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60602
KPamenter@atg.state.il.us

John Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, IL 60601 Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board the attached **TIME CERTAIN WAIVER OF A DECISION DEADLINE** and AMENDED **MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS** of the Petitioner, Arnold Magnetic Technologies, copies of which are attached hereto and herewith served upon you.

Dated: August 3, 2016 Respectfully submitted,

**BRYAN CAVE LLP** 

/s/ Thor W. Ketzback
Thor W. Ketzback, ARDC # 229578
thor.ketzback@bryancave.com

Erin L. Brooks, ARDC # 6311005 erin.brooks@bryancave.com

161 N. Clark St., Suite 4300 Chicago, IL 60601 (312) 602-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner Arnold Magnetic Technologies

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ARNOLD MAGNETIC TECHNOLOGIES,	)	
Petitioner,	)	PCB 2016-097 Water – Permit Appeal
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)	**
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
Dogwood dout	)	
Respondent.	)	

## ARNOLD MAGNETIC TECHNOLOGIES' AMENDED MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Arnold Magnetic Technologies ("Arnold"), and pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 101.514 hereby moves the Board to stay the proceedings in the above-referenced matter, including all deadlines and required filings, pending further order from the Board, on the basis the parties are involved in on-going settlement negotiations. The stay is requested up until and through <u>December 15, 2016</u>. The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency does not object to this request.

Per Waiver filed August 3, 2016, Arnold has waived the statutory deadline for Board action under 35 Ill. Admin. Code §§ 105.114 and 101.300, in this matter up until and through April 27, 2017, per 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 101.308(c)(2).

Dated: August 3, 2016 Respectfully submitted,

BRYAN CAVE LLP

/s/ Thor W. Ketzback
Thor W. Ketzback, ARDC # 229578
thor.ketzback@bryancave.com
Erin L. Brooks, ARDC # 6311005
erin.brooks@bryancave.com
161 N. Clark St., Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 602-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner Arnold Magnetic Technologies

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Thor W. Ketzback, counsel for Arnold Magnetic Technologies herein certifies that he has electronically served copies of the foregoing <u>AMENDED MOTION TO STAY</u> <u>PROCEEDINGS</u> upon the following on August 3, 2016:

Kathryn Pamenter
Office of the Attorney General
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60602
KPamenter@atg.state.il.us

John Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Bradley P. Halloran
Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500
100 W. Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601
Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

/s/ Thor W. Ketzback

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ARNOLD MAGNETIC TECHNOLOGIES,	, )	
	)	
Petitioner,	)	PCB 2016-097
	)	Water – Permit Appeal
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

# ARNOLD MAGNETIC TECHNOLOGIES' TIME CERTAIN WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINE

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Arnold Magnetic Technologies ("Arnold"), and pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 101.308, hereby extends its waiver of its statutory deadline for Board action under 35 Ill. Admin. Code §§ 105.114 and 101.300. Arnold previously waived its statutory deadline up until and through December 15, 2016, from the October 25, 2016 established by Board order dated July 7, 2016. Arnold waives its statutory deadline for Board action up until and through April 27, 2017, per 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 101.308(c)(2). Arnold does not waive its right to renew (or not renew) this waiver under 35 Ill. Admin. Code 101.308.

Dated: August 3, 2016 Respectfully submitted,

**BRYAN CAVE LLP** 

/s/ Thor W. Ketzback
Thor W. Ketzback, ARDC # 229578
thor.ketzback@bryancave.com
Erin L. Brooks, ARDC # 6311005
erin.brooks@bryancave.com
161 N. Clark St., Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 602-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner Arnold Magnetic Technologies

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Thor W. Ketzback, counsel for Arnold Magnetic Technologies herein certifies that he has electronically served copies of the foregoing **TIME CERTAIN WAIVER OF A DECISION DEADLINE** upon the following on August 3, 2016:

Kathryn Pamenter
Office of the Attorney General
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60602
KPamenter@atg.state.il.us

John Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Bradley P. Halloran
Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500
100 W. Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601
Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

/s/ Thor W. Ketzback